
Preliminary
Financing Analysis
March 2025

Edward Murray
Managing Director
(610) 567-1986
murrayed@stifel.com



Page 2

Tax-Exempt Interest Rate Movement

AAA MMD Yields Since 2021
Comparing 2-, 10- and 30-Year AAA MMD

2-, 10- and 30-Year Muni to Treasury Ratios Since 2021

Current AAA MMD Yields and Historic Context
20-Year Historical AAA MMD Range vs. Current AAA MMD

AAA MMD Summary Statistics

AAA MMD yields rise across the curve.

AAA BVAL Summary Statistics

Sources: TM3, US Treasury. As of March 7, 2025.
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10-Year MMD: 2.96%
2-Year MMD: 2.56%

30-Year MMD: 4.05%

Yields as of 03/07/2025
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10-Year Muni to Treasury Ratio: 68.5% (10-Year Average: 83.8%)
30-Year Muni to Treasury Ratio: 87.7% (10-Year Average: 94.4%)

2-Year Muni to Treasury Ratio: 64.2% (10-Year Average: 80.0%)
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Maturity

20 Year Historical MMD Range
Current MMD
2025 MMD High
2025 MMD Low

2-Year 10-Year 30-Year
Current 2.56% 2.96% 4.05%

Weekly Change +2 bps +10 bps +12 bps

2025 Year-to-Date
YTD Change -22 bps -10 bps +16 bps

High 2.89% 3.24% 4.11%
Low 2.54% 2.86% 3.89%

Average 2.69% 3.01% 3.98%
Beginning of 2025 2.78% 3.06% 3.89%

2-Year 10-Year 30-Year
Current 2.56% 2.94% 3.97%

Weekly Change +1 bps +8 bps +11 bps

2025 Year-to-Date
YTD Change -22 bps -15 bps +17 bps
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Historical Bond Buyer 20 Index 1994 to Present

Definitions of the Bond Buyer Index:

 The 20-Bond GO Index is the average yield of 20 selected GO bonds maturing 20 years from now, with an average credit rating equivalent to S&P's 
“AA”.

Source: The Bond Buyer. As of March 7, 2025.
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Summary of Outstanding Debt

As of 12/31/2024

Series of 2012 Series of 2013 Total

Principal Interest Total Debt 
Service Principal Interest Total Debt 

Service Principal Interest Total Debt 
Service

2025 390,000 165,403 555,403 65,000 21,735 86,735 455,000 187,138 642,138
2026 400,000 156,823 556,823 65,000 20,208 85,208 465,000 177,030 642,030
2027 405,000 147,823 552,823 65,000 18,615 83,615 470,000 166,438 636,438
2028 415,000 137,900 552,900 70,000 16,925 86,925 485,000 154,825 639,825
2029 425,000 127,733 552,733 70,000 15,000 85,000 495,000 142,733 637,733
2030 440,000 116,576 556,576 70,000 12,200 82,200 510,000 128,776 638,776
2031 450,000 105,026 555,026 75,000 9,400 84,400 525,000 114,426 639,426
2032 460,000 92,426 552,426 80,000 6,400 86,400 540,000 98,826 638,826
2033 475,000 79,546 554,546 80,000 3,200 83,200 555,000 82,746 637,746
2034 490,000 65,296 555,296 490,000 65,296 555,296
2035 505,000 50,596 555,596 505,000 50,596 555,596
2036 520,000 34,815 554,815 520,000 34,815 554,815
2037 535,000 17,655 552,655 535,000 17,655 552,655
2038 - - - 
2039 - - - 
2040 - - - 
2041 - - - 

Total $5,910,000 $1,297,618 $7,207,618 $640,000 $123,683 $763,683 $6,550,000 $1,421,300 $7,971,300 
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Sample Bond Sizing Analysis - $12 Million Project

*Net of Capitalized Interest

Notes and Assumptions:
1. Preliminary and subject to change.
2. Assumes “Aa1” underlying rating 

(consistent with the Township’s current 
rating).

3. Interest rate assumptions are based on 
current tax-exempt market conditions and 
similar credits.  

4. Actual results may differ, and Stifel makes 
no commitment to underwrite at these 
levels.

5. Costs of issuance and underwriter’s 
discount are estimates for discussion 
purposes.

6. Does not reflect potential project fund 
earnings, which may be material.

7. Interest Rates as of 3/7/2025.
8. Assumes issuance date of August 1, 

2025.
9. Assumes capitalized interest of 

12/15/2025 payment.

Structure 20-Year Wrap 25-Year Wrap

Par Amount $11,410,000 $11,535,000

Project Fund $12,000,000 $12,000,000

Total Interest $9,045,312 $11,811,848

FYE 12/31

Existing Debt 
Service

b
Est. NM

Debt Service*
Est. Aggregate 

Debt Service
Est. NM

Debt Service*
Est. Aggregate 

Debt Service

2025 642,138          -                   642,138            -                   642,138            

2026 642,030          553,263          1,195,293        575,525          1,217,555        

2027 636,438          683,263          1,319,700        585,525          1,221,963        

2028 639,825          679,038          1,318,863        585,200          1,225,025        

2029 637,733          679,813          1,317,545        584,875          1,222,608        

2030 638,776          680,425          1,319,201        584,550          1,223,326        

2031 639,426          680,875          1,320,301        584,225          1,223,651        

2032 638,826          681,163          1,319,989        583,900          1,222,726        

2033 637,746          681,288          1,319,034        583,575          1,221,321        

2034 555,296          761,250          1,316,546        593,250          1,148,546        

2035 555,596          764,250          1,319,846        592,250          1,147,846        

2036 554,815          766,500          1,321,315        596,250          1,151,065        

2037 552,655          768,000          1,320,655        595,000          1,147,655        

2038 -                   1,318,750      1,318,750        1,148,750      1,148,750        

2039 -                   1,321,250      1,321,250        1,149,750      1,149,750        

2040 -                   1,316,500      1,316,500        1,149,250      1,149,250        

2041 -                   1,319,750      1,319,750        1,147,250      1,147,250        

2042 -                   1,320,500      1,320,500        1,148,750      1,148,750        

2043 -                   1,318,750      1,318,750        1,148,500      1,148,500        

2044 -                   1,319,500      1,319,500        1,151,500      1,151,500        

2045 -                   1,317,500      1,317,500        1,147,500      1,147,500        

2046 -                   1,317,750      1,317,750        1,151,750      1,151,750        

2047 -                   -                   -                     1,148,750      1,148,750        

2048 -                   -                   -                     1,148,750      1,148,750        

2049 -                   -                   -                     1,151,500      1,151,500        

2050 -                   -                   -                     1,146,750      1,146,750        

2051 -                   -                   -                     1,149,750      1,149,750        

TOTAL 7,971,300      20,249,375    28,220,675      23,132,625    31,103,925      


$12M



						Structure				20-Year Level						Tight Wrap						20-Year Wrap						25-Year Wrap



						Par Amount				$11,655,000						$11,930,000						$12,080,000						$11,540,000



						Project Fund				$12,000,000						$12,000,000						$12,000,000						$12,000,000



						Total Interest				$7,340,875						$20,549,500						$22,212,750						$11,856,691



				FYE 12/31		Existing Debt Service		b		Est. NM Debt
Service		Est. Aggregate Debt Service				Est. NM
Debt Service*		Est. Aggregate Debt Service				Est. NM
Debt Service*		Est. Aggregate Debt Service				Est. NM
Debt Service*		Est. Aggregate Debt Service

				2025		642,138				291,375		933,513				- 0		642,138				- 0		642,138				- 0		642,138

				2026		642,030				932,750		1,574,780				601,500		1,243,530				553,263		1,195,293				575,775		1,217,805

				2027		636,438				935,250		1,571,688				601,250		1,237,688				683,263		1,319,700				585,775		1,222,213

				2028		639,825				936,750		1,576,575				601,000		1,240,825				679,038		1,318,863				585,450		1,225,275

				2029		637,733				937,250		1,574,983				600,750		1,238,483				679,813		1,317,545				585,125		1,222,858

				2030		638,776				936,750		1,575,526				600,500		1,239,276				680,425		1,319,201				584,800		1,223,576

				2031		639,426				935,250		1,574,676				600,250		1,239,676				680,875		1,320,301				584,475		1,223,901

				2032		638,826				932,750		1,571,576				600,000		1,238,826				681,163		1,319,989				584,150		1,222,976

				2033		637,746				934,250		1,571,996				599,750		1,237,496				681,288		1,319,034				583,825		1,221,571

				2034		555,296				934,500		1,489,796				714,500		1,269,796				761,250		1,316,546				583,500		1,138,796

				2035		555,596				933,500		1,489,096				693,500		1,249,096				764,250		1,319,846				583,000		1,138,596

				2036		554,815				936,250		1,491,065				693,250		1,248,065				766,500		1,321,315				582,500		1,137,315

				2037		552,655				937,500		1,490,155				2,667,750		3,220,405				768,000		1,320,655				582,000		1,134,655

				2038		- 0				937,250		937,250				2,668,250		2,668,250				1,318,750		1,318,750				1,151,500		1,151,500

				2039		- 0				935,500		935,500				2,668,500		2,668,500				1,321,250		1,321,250				1,152,500		1,152,500

				2040		- 0				937,250		937,250				2,668,250		2,668,250				1,316,500		1,316,500				1,152,000		1,152,000

				2041		- 0				932,250		932,250				2,672,250		2,672,250				1,319,750		1,319,750				1,160,000		1,160,000

				2042		- 0				935,750		935,750				- 0		- 0				1,320,500		1,320,500				1,156,000		1,156,000

				2043		- 0				932,250		932,250				- 0		- 0				1,318,750		1,318,750				1,150,500		1,150,500

				2044		- 0				937,000		937,000				- 0		- 0				1,319,500		1,319,500				1,153,500		1,153,500

				2045		- 0				934,500		934,500				- 0		- 0				1,317,500		1,317,500				1,154,500		1,154,500

				2046		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0				1,317,750		1,317,750				1,153,500		1,153,500

				2047		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0				1,160,500		1,160,500

				2048		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0				1,155,000		1,155,000

				2049		- 0																						1,157,500		1,157,500

				2050		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0				1,157,500		1,157,500

				2051		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0				1,155,000		1,155,000

				2052		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0

				2053		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0

				2054		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0

				2055		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0

				TOTAL		7,971,300				18,995,875		26,967,175				20,251,250		28,222,550				20,249,375		28,220,675				23,169,875		31,141,175





$12M - Another Attempt at Wrap



						Structure				20-Year Level						Tight Wrap						20-Year Wrap						25-Year Wrap



						Par Amount				$11,655,000						$11,930,000						$11,410,000						$11,535,000



						Project Fund				$12,000,000						$12,000,000						$12,000,000						$12,000,000



						Total Interest				$7,340,875						$20,549,500						$9,045,312						$11,811,848



				FYE 12/31		Existing Debt Service		b		Est. NM Debt
Service		Est. Aggregate Debt Service				Est. NM
Debt Service*		Est. Aggregate Debt Service				Est. NM
Debt Service*		Est. Aggregate Debt Service				Est. NM
Debt Service*		Est. Aggregate Debt Service

				2025		642,138				291,375		933,513				- 0		642,138				- 0		642,138				- 0		642,138

				2026		642,030				932,750		1,574,780				601,500		1,243,530				553,263		1,195,293				575,525		1,217,555

				2027		636,438				935,250		1,571,688				601,250		1,237,688				683,263		1,319,700				585,525		1,221,963

				2028		639,825				936,750		1,576,575				601,000		1,240,825				679,038		1,318,863				585,200		1,225,025

				2029		637,733				937,250		1,574,983				600,750		1,238,483				679,813		1,317,545				584,875		1,222,608

				2030		638,776				936,750		1,575,526				600,500		1,239,276				680,425		1,319,201				584,550		1,223,326

				2031		639,426				935,250		1,574,676				600,250		1,239,676				680,875		1,320,301				584,225		1,223,651

				2032		638,826				932,750		1,571,576				600,000		1,238,826				681,163		1,319,989				583,900		1,222,726

				2033		637,746				934,250		1,571,996				599,750		1,237,496				681,288		1,319,034				583,575		1,221,321

				2034		555,296				934,500		1,489,796				714,500		1,269,796				761,250		1,316,546				593,250		1,148,546

				2035		555,596				933,500		1,489,096				693,500		1,249,096				764,250		1,319,846				592,250		1,147,846

				2036		554,815				936,250		1,491,065				693,250		1,248,065				766,500		1,321,315				596,250		1,151,065

				2037		552,655				937,500		1,490,155				2,667,750		3,220,405				768,000		1,320,655				595,000		1,147,655

				2038		- 0				937,250		937,250				2,668,250		2,668,250				1,318,750		1,318,750				1,148,750		1,148,750

				2039		- 0				935,500		935,500				2,668,500		2,668,500				1,321,250		1,321,250				1,149,750		1,149,750

				2040		- 0				937,250		937,250				2,668,250		2,668,250				1,316,500		1,316,500				1,149,250		1,149,250

				2041		- 0				932,250		932,250				2,672,250		2,672,250				1,319,750		1,319,750				1,147,250		1,147,250

				2042		- 0				935,750		935,750				- 0		- 0				1,320,500		1,320,500				1,148,750		1,148,750

				2043		- 0				932,250		932,250				- 0		- 0				1,318,750		1,318,750				1,148,500		1,148,500

				2044		- 0				937,000		937,000				- 0		- 0				1,319,500		1,319,500				1,151,500		1,151,500

				2045		- 0				934,500		934,500				- 0		- 0				1,317,500		1,317,500				1,147,500		1,147,500

				2046		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0				1,317,750		1,317,750				1,151,750		1,151,750

				2047		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0				1,148,750		1,148,750

				2048		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0				1,148,750		1,148,750

				2049		- 0																- 0		- 0				1,151,500		1,151,500

				2050		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0				1,146,750		1,146,750

				2051		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0				1,149,750		1,149,750

				2052		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0

				2053		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0

				2054		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0

				2055		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0

				TOTAL		7,971,300				18,995,875		26,967,175				20,251,250		28,222,550				20,249,375		28,220,675				23,132,625		31,103,925
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Net Debt Service - $12 Million Project
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Sample Sources and Uses - $12 Million Project

Est. SOURCES:

Par Amount $11,535,000.00

Original Issue Premium 863,058.10

$12,398,058.10

Est. USES:

Project Fund Deposit $12,000,000.00

Capitalized Interest 214,223.20

Other Costs of Issuance 100,000.00

Underwriter’s Discount 80,745.00

Rounding 3,089.90

$12,398,058.10

 covers 12/15/2025 interest payment

25-Year Wrap Scenario
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Disclosure
Stifel, Nicolaus & Company, Incorporated (“Stifel”) has been engaged or appointed to serve as an underwriter or placement agent with 
respect to a particular issuance of municipal securities to which the attached material relates and Stifel is providing all information 
and advice contained in the attached material in its capacity as underwriter or placement agent for that particular issuance. As 
outlined in the SEC’s Municipal Advisor Rule, Stifel has not acted, and will not act, as your municipal advisor with respect to the 
issuance of the municipal securities that is the subject to the engagement.

Stifel is providing information and is declaring to the proposed municipal issuer that it has done so within the regulatory framework of 
MSRB Rule G-23 as an underwriter (by definition also including the role of  placement agent) and not as a financial advisor, as defined 
therein, with respect to the referenced proposed issuance of municipal securities.  The primary role of Stifel, as an underwriter, is to 
purchase securities for resale to investors in an arm’s-length commercial transaction.  Serving in the role of underwriter, Stifel has 
financial and other interests that differ from those of the issuer. The issuer should consult with its own financial and/or municipal, 
legal, accounting, tax and other advisors, as applicable, to the extent it deems appropriate.

These materials have been prepared by Stifel for the client or potential client to whom such materials are directly addressed and 
delivered for discussion purposes only.  All terms and conditions are subject to further discussion and negotiation.  Stifel does not 
express any view as to whether financing options presented in these materials are achievable or will be available at the time of any 
contemplated transaction.  These materials do not constitute an offer or solicitation to sell or purchase any securities and are not a 
commitment by Stifel to provide or arrange any financing for any transaction or to purchase any security in connection therewith and 
may not relied upon as an indication that such an offer will be provided in the future.  Where indicated, this presentation may contain 
information derived from sources other than Stifel. While we believe such information to be accurate and complete, Stifel does not 
guarantee the accuracy of this information. This material is based on information currently available to Stifel or its sources and is 
subject to change without notice. Stifel does not provide accounting, tax or legal advice; however, you should be aware that any 
proposed indicative transaction could have accounting, tax, legal or other implications that should be discussed with your advisors 
and /or counsel as you deem appropriate.
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